(c) General Penalty for Contravention of Provisions - As per section 

125, any person, who contravenes any of the provisions of this Act or any rules 

made thereunder for which no penalty is separately provided for in this Act, 

shall be liable to a penalty which may extend to ` 25,000/- (twenty-five 

thousand rupees). An equal amount of penalty under the SGST/UTGST Act 

would also be applicable. To sum up, a penalty of up to  ` 50,000/- could be 

levied. 

It is important to note that to impose a penalty under section 125 up to   

` 25,000, the ingredients such as willful default, etc., must be established by